normal commercial terms and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

VIII. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 4,081,448,005 Shares in issue. The

following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Initial Consideration

Shares (assuming there is no further change to the share capital and the shareholding structure

of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of Completion; and (iii)

immediately after the allotment and issue of the Earn-out Consideration Shares (assuming,

other than the issue of the Initial Consideration Shares, there is no further change to the share

capital and the shareholding structure of the Company between the date of Completion and the

date of the issue of the Earn-out Consideration Shares):

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
the allotment and issue

of the Initial
Consideration Shares

Immediately after
the allotment and issue

of the Earn-out
Consideration Shares

No. of Shares

%

(note 2) No. of Shares

%

(note 2) No. of Shares

%

(note 2)

Zhu Min (note 1) 990,284,000 24.3 990,284,000 18.7 990,284,000 17.4
Seller – – 1,205,334,000 22.8 1,605,334,000 28.2
Other public shareholders 3,091,164,005 75.7 3,091,164,005 58.5 3,091,164,005 54.4

Total 4,081,448,005 100.0 5,286,782,005 100.0 5,686,782,005 100.0

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 50 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Zhu Min is a Director. He owns 356,000,000 Shares in his own name and 634,284,000 through
Cybernaut International Limited, a company of which he is the sole shareholder.

2. The percentage figures in this table are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as
total may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding it.

Upon Completion, the Seller (or its designated third party) will become a substantial
Shareholder, holding approximately 22.8% of the issued share capital of the Company as
enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Initial Consideration Shares (assuming there will be

[…]

the Enlarged Group’s potential financial position following the Acquisition’s completion. It is

important to note that this hypothetical presentation serves illustrative purposes only and may

not accurately reflect what the actual financial position would have been had the Acquisition

taken place on the specified dates. Furthermore, this information should not be interpreted as

predicting the Enlarged Group’s future financial position after the Acquisition.

Prepared in compliance with paragraph 29 of Chapter 4 of the Listing Rules, this

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be considered alongside the Group’s

financial information in Appendix I, the PRC Operating Company’s accountants’ report in

Appendix II, and other relevant financial disclosures contained elsewhere in this Circular for

a complete understanding.

* For identification purpose only

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

(2) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

The
Group at

31 December
2024

The PRC
Operating

Company at
31 March

2025 Total
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 6,964 – 6,964 6,964
Right-of-use assets 1,584 369 1,953 1,953
Loan receivables 523 – 523 523
Goodwill 77,885 – 77,885 136,157 3 214,042

86,956 369 87,325 223,482

Current assets
Inventories 79 – 79 79
Trade receivables 50,287 1,006 51,293 51,293
Loan receivables 209,219 – 209,219 209,219
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 20,909 34,060 54,969 54,969
Bank balances and cash 26,494 7,570 34,064 34,064

306,988 42,636 349,624 349,624

Current liabilities
Trade payables 68,063 832 68,895 68,895
Contract liabilities – 25,999 25,999 25,999
Other payables and accruals 30,813 3,393 34,206 34,206
Borrowings 18,866 – 18,866 18,866
Promissory notes 2,984 – 2,984 2,984
Lease liabilities 1,381 296 1,677 1,677
Tax liabilities 4,397 – 4,397 4,397
Contingent consideration – – – 37,037 3 37,037

126,504 30,520 157,024 194,061

Net current assets 180,484 12,116 192,600 155,563

Total assets less current liabilities 267,440 12,485 279,925 379,045

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 239 – 239 239
Promissory notes 185,376 – 185,376 185,376

185,615 – 185,615 185,615

Net assets 81,825 12,485 94,310 193,430

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

(3) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities
of the Enlarged Group

1. The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31

December 2024 extracted, without adjustments, from the published annual report of the

Company for the year ended 31 December 2024.

2. The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the PRC Operating

Company as at 31 March 2025 is extracted from the accountants’ report on the PRC

Operating Company as set out in Appendix II to the Circular.